
Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 30 June 2022 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Date: THURSDAY, 30 JUNE 2022 
Time: 5.00 PM 
Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC CENTRE, DONCASTER 

ROAD, SELBY, YO8 9FT 
To: Councillors S Shaw-Wright (Chair), W Nichols (Vice-Chair), 

A Lee, R Sweeting, J Chilvers, K Ellis and J McCartney 
 
 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.  Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 

Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. 

 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 

 
Councillors should also declare any other interests.  Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 

 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the Scrutiny 
Committee held on 17 February 2022 and 1 March 2022. 
 

4.   Chair's Address to the Scrutiny Committee  
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 30 June 2022 

 
5.  North Yorkshire Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner  

 
 To welcome Zoe Metcalfe, North Yorkshire’s Police, Fire and Crime 

Commissioner to the meeting of the Committee to update Members on her 
work. 
 

6.  Update on Leisure Services Provision (Verbal)  
 

 To receive an update on the leisure services provision in the district, as 
requested at the meeting of the committee on 1 March 2022. 
 

7.  Financial Results and Budget Exceptions Report Q4 - 2021-22 (S/22/1) 
(Pages 9 - 46) 
 

 To consider the report of the Chief Finance Officer which sets out Financial 
Results and Budget Exceptions Report for Quarter 4. 
 

8.  Treasury Management - Quarterly Update Q4 - 2021-22 (S/22/2) (Pages 47 
- 84) 
 

 To consider the report of the Chief Finance Officer which reviews the Council’s 
borrowing and investment activity (Treasury Management) for Q4 and 
presents performance against the Prudential Indicators.   
 

9.  Annual Report 2021-22 (S/22/3) (Pages 85 - 106) 
 

 To consider and approve the Scrutiny Committee Annual report for 2021-22. 
 

10.  Work Programme 2022-23 (Pages 107 - 116) 
 

 To consider the Committee’s work programme. 
 

 
Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 

 

Dates of next meetings (5.00pm) 
Thursday, 29 September 2022 

 

Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Democratic Services on 
democraticservices@selby.gov.uk. 

 

Recording at Council Meetings 
Recording is allowed at Council, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings which are 
open to the public, subject to:- (i) the recording being conducted with the full 
knowledge of the Chairman of the meeting; and (ii) compliance with the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings, a copy of which is 
available on request. Anyone wishing to record must contact Democratic Services on 
the above details prior to the start of the meeting. Any recording must be conducted 
openly and not in secret.  



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 17 February 2022 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
Venue: Microsoft Teams - Remote 

 
Date: Thursday, 17 February 2022 

 
Time: 5.00 pm 

 
Present: Councillors S Shaw-Wright (Chair), W Nichols (Vice-Chair), 

N Reader, R Sweeting, K Ellis and J McCartney 
 

Officers present: Victoria Foreman, Democratic Services Officer 
 

Others present: Chris Neal, Group Manager for Selby District, North 
Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service, Supt. Mark Khan, 
North Yorkshire Police Service, Rachel Pippin, Deputy 
Head of Operations, Yorkshire Ambulance Service and 
Ken Lowe, Area Operations Manager covering Selby, 
Yorkshire Ambulance Service 
 

Public: N/A 
 

Press: N/A 
 

 
42 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Chilvers. 

 
43 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no disclosures of interest. 

 
44 MINUTES 

 
 The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 20 

January 2022. 

 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 20 January 2022 for signing by the 
Chair. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 17 February 2022 

 
45 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 The Chair thanked the representatives from the emergency services who 

were in attendance at the meeting for joining the Committee. 
 

46 BLUE LIGHT SERVICES: POLICE AND FIRE SERVICES, AND 
YORKSHIRE AMBULANCE SERVICE (YAS) 
 

 Members noted that present at the meeting were: 
 

- Chris Neal, Group Manager for Selby District, North Yorkshire Fire 
and Rescue Service 

- Supt. Mark Khan, North Yorkshire Police Service  
- Rachel Pippin, Deputy Head of Operations, Yorkshire Ambulance 

Service 
- Ken Lowe, Area Operations Manager covering Selby, Yorkshire 

Ambulance Service 
 
Each representative gave an update on the service that they covered. 
 
Chris Neal, Group Manager for Selby District, North Yorkshire Fire and 
Rescue 
 

 A new risk and review model would be published in March and would 
set out how services would be delivered in the next year; a public 
consultation would begin following publication.  
 

 The staff at Selby fire station operated on a four-on/four-off basis, 
with an on-call crew also available, as well as being backed up be 
other stations across the area including Tadcaster and York; there 
was also cross-border liaison with South Yorkshire and Humberside 
services.  


[...]
Practice 

be invited to the forthcoming single-issue meeting on 
dentistry provision in the district. 

 
5. That, if possible, the single-issue housing and 

property services item be presented to the 
Committee as soon as practicable, and that updates 
on housing be provided on a more regular basis. 

 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.15 pm. 

Page 6



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 1 March 2022 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Tuesday, 1 March 2022 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Present: S Shaw-Wright (Chair), R Packham, N Reader, R 
Sweeting, K Ellis, J McCartney and J Chilvers 
 

Officers present: Janet Waggott, Chief Executive, Karen Iveson, Chief 
Finance Officer, Suzan Harrington, Director of Corporate 
Services and Commissioning, Alison Hartley, Monitoring 
Officer, Palbinder Mann, Democratic Services Manager 
and Victoria Foreman, Democratic Services Officer 
 

Others present: Councillors M Crane, Leader of the Council and Councillor 
C Lunn, Lead Executive Member for Finance and 
Resources 

 

 
48 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor W Nichols; 

Councillor R Packham was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor 
Nichols. 
 

49 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

50 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 There was no Chair’s address. 
 

51 PRIVATE SESSION - EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 It was proposed, and seconded, that the Committee sit in private session 
for the following business due to the nature of the business to be 
transacted. 

Page 7



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 1 March 2022 

 
RESOLVED: 

That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, in view of the nature of business 
to be transacted the meeting be not open to the press 
and public during discussion of the following items a
[...]
,880.2k, which are detailed in Appendix E, the full year 
revenue outturn in the general fund is a surplus of (£1,619k) driven primarily by 
favourable variances across a number of income streams. In the HRA, full year 
revenue outturn after carry forwards of £18.6k, is a (£645k) surplus for the HRA, with 
lower borrowing costs and bad debt provision offset by lower rents. The key variances 
are highlighted in the report with further detail in Appendix A.  
 
General Fund planned savings were just £2k short of the (£184k) target, details can 
be found in Appendix B. As previously reported, the £195k saving in the Housing 
Revenue Account for the housing system however was not achieved this year as it is 
predicated on the implementation of phase 2 of the housing system which has been 
further delayed to next financial year. 
 
The capital programme was underspent by (£1,243k) at the year end. Of this (£500k) 
related to the General Fund. The most significant underspends being on play area 
refurbishment, car park improvements and office reception alterations. This is offset 
by higher than expected spend on external grant funded Disabled Facilities Grants. It 
is proposed that all but (£72.7k) of the General Fund underspend be carried forward 
to enable projects to be completed in 22/23. There is an HRA underspend across a 
number of programmes totalling (£743k). It is proposed that £525k is carried forward 
and (£218k) is taken as a saving as it is no longer required following the conclusion of 
the Empty Homes Programme. 
 
Headlines can be found in the report below with a more detailed analysis in Appendix 
C. 
 

Page 13



Programme for Growth spend was £6,629k in the year, which was £2,034k lower than 
budget. Of the in-year spend, £947k was staffing costs. There was significant spend 
reported in quarter 4 including £2.6m on the purchase of Selby Business Centre as 
part of the Transforming Cities Fund project which was completed in December and 
£2m invested
[...]
ource Implications 
 
4.10 None applicable. 
 
4.11 Other Implications 
 
4.12 Not applicable. 
 

 4.13 Equalities Impact Assessment  
 

4.14 Not applicable.  
 
5. Conclusion 
 
5.1 The Scrutiny Committee discharges the Council’s statutory overview and 

scrutiny functions and as such has responsibility for reviewing the Council’s 
performance; the Committee’s comments and observations on treasury 
management are welcomed.  

 
 

Page 48



6. Background Documents 
 

6.1  None. 
 
7. Appendices 

 

Appendix A – Executive Report from 26 May 2022 
Appendix B – Appendix A of Executive Report from 26 May 2022 
 
Contact Officer:  
 
Victoria Foreman 

 Democratic Services Officer 
vforeman@selby.gov.uk 
01757 292046 

 
 

 
 

Page 49

mailto:vforeman@selby.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 
 
 
 

 

Report Reference Number: E/22/3   
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:      Executive 
Date:      26 May 2022 
Status:     Key Decision 
Ward(s) Affected: Ward(s) affected by report or list all if affects the 

whole district  
Author:  Peter Williams, Head of Finance 
Lead Executive Member:  Councillor Cliff Lunn – Lead Member for Finance 

and Resources 
Lead Officer:  Karen Iveson, Chief Finance Officer 
_____________________________                      ___________________________________ 

                   

Title: Financial Results and Budget Exceptions Report to 31st March 2022 
 
Summary:  
 
After carry forwards of £1,880.2k, which are detailed in Appendix E, the full year 
revenue outturn in the general fund is a surplus of (£1,619k) driven primarily by 
favourable variances across a number of income streams. In the HRA, full year 
revenue outturn after carry forwards of £18.6k, is a (£645k) surplus for the HRA, with 
lower borrowing costs and bad debt provision offset by lower rents. The key variances 
are highlighted in the report with further detail in Appendix A.  
 
General Fund planned savings were just £2k short of the (£184k) target, details can 
be found in Appendix B. As previously reported, the £195k saving in the Housing 
Revenue Account for the housing system however was not achieved this year as it is 
predicated on the implementation of phase 2 of the housing system which has been 
further delayed to next financial year. 
 
The capital programme was underspent by (£1,243k) at the year end. Of this (£500k) 
related to the General Fund. The most significant underspends being on play area 
refurbishment, car park improvements and office reception alterations. This is offset 
by higher than expected spend on external grant funded Disabled Facilities Grants. It 
is proposed that all but (£72.7k) of the General Fund underspend be carried forward 
to enable projects to be completed in 22/23. There is an HRA underspend across a 
number of programmes totalling (£743k). It is proposed that £525k is carried forward 
and (£218k) is taken as a saving as it is no longer required following the conclusion of 
the Empty Homes Programme. 
 
Headlines can be found in the report below with a more detailed analysis in Appendix 
C. 
 

Page 51



Programme for Growth spend was £6,629k in the year, which was £2,034k lower than 
budget. Of the in-year spend, £947k was staffing costs. There was significant spend 
reported in quarter 4 including £2.6m on the purchase of Selby Business Centre as 
part of the Transforming Cities Fund project which was completed in December and 
£2m invested into the Community Legacy Fund with Two Ridings. Project by project 
progress is shown in Appendix D. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
Recommendations: 
  
 It is recommended that Members approve: 
  

i) The revenue General Fund and HRA carry forward proposals totalling 

£1,517.2k and £18.6k respectively as set out in Appendix E.  

ii) The capital General Fund and HRA carry forward proposals totalling 

£427.1k and £525.2k respectively as set out in Appendix E.  

iii) The carry forw
[...]
 
recommence, and lastly, what level of savings were being made 
from recycling. 

P
age 93



 

Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2021-22 

 
The Committee noted the Council’s financial results and 
budget exceptions for Quarter 4, to 31 March 2021. 
 

Treasury Management - Quarterly Update 
Q4 2020/21 

The Committee received the report of the Head of Finance which 
asked Members to consider the content of the report and comment 
on the Council’s borrowing and investment activity (Treasury 
Management) for the period 1 April to 31 March 2021 (Q4). The 
report also presented performance against the Prudential 
Indicators. 
 
Members noted the Treasury Management Quarterly update for 
Quarter 4 2020-21 
 

Annual Report 2020-21 Officers introduced the Committee’s Annual Report for 2020-21; 
Members were asked to approve the report and make any 
comments or suggestions as to how the format of the Committee’s 
Annual Report could be improved for future years. 
 
The Committee approved the Annual Report for 2020-21. 
 

Work Programme The Committee considered the work programme for 2021-22 as  
presented to them by the Chairman.  
 
One Member commented that he remained concerned with housing 
repairs and felt it should remain on the work programme.  
 
The Chairman explained that a special meeting on housing repairs 
had been held on 17 June 2021, at which time Members had 
praised the work of officers in their efforts to find solutions to the 
issues raised.  

P
age 94



 

Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2021-22 

 
Members agreed the work programme as presented. 
 

28 October 2021 Executive Member Portfolio Review - 
Executive Member for Communities and 
Economic Development 
 

The Chair welcomed the Executive Member for Communities and 
Economic Development, Councillor David Buckle, to the meeting.  
 
Councillor Buckle gave an overview of ongoing work, projects and 
updates within his portfolio, including town regeneration projects, 
Sherburn legacy projects, Heritage Action Zones, the Shining Star 
Awards, Community Legacy Funds, Safeguarding Partnerships and 
the Selby Station Gateway. 
 
The Committee asked several questions of the Executive Member 
on various subjects, such as the rollout of electric vehicle charging 
points. It was explained that the rollout of EV points would be in the 
back Micklegate, South Street and Porthole Road car parks. 
Members noted that a few private companies were installing EV 
charging points at offices. 
 
Members asked about the redevelopment of Kellingley Colliery and 
Eggborough Power Station and whether jobs at these sites would 
produce a suitable number of jobs in the Selby District and if the 
potential increase of HGVs relating to the sites had been properly 
considered and noted that all the Council’s industrial units were 
currently full. 
 
Members asked about the cost of the recent Shining Star Awards, 
the ceremony for which was held at Selby Abbey. The cost of the 
Places and Movement Consultation was queried by the Committee, 
as well as what was felt to be by the Mayor of Selby a lack of 
consultation with residents.  

P
age 95



 

Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2021-22 

 
The Committee also asked about the potential development of the 
land at Burn Airfield and what progress there had been with that 
proposal.  
 
The Chair thanked the Executive Member for attending the meeting 
and providing the update.  
 
The Committee noted the information. 
 

Corporate Performance Reports Q4 2020-21 
and Q1 2021-22 

The Committee received the report of the Head of Business 
Development and Improvement which asked Members to consider 
and comment on the performance information presented to them 
for Quarter 4 2020-21 and Quarter 1 2021-22. 
 
Members considered and noted the content of the reports. 
 

Financial Results and Budget Exceptions 
Report Q1 - 2021-22 

The Committee received the report of the Chief Finance Officer 
which asked Members to consider and comment on the Council’s 
financial and budget exceptions for Quarter 1 of the 2021-22 year. 
 
The Committee considered and noted the report. 
 

Treasury Management - Quarterly Update 
Q1 - 2021-22 

The Committee received the report of the Chief Finance Officer 
which asked Members to consider and comment on the Council’s 
borrowing and investment activity (Treasury Management) for 
Quarter 1 and performance against the Prudential Indicators.    
 
Members considered and noted the content of the report.  

P
age 96



 

Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2021-22 

North Yorkshire Safeguarding Adults Board 
Annual Reports 2019/2020 and North 
Yorkshire Safeguarding Children 
Partnerships Independent Scrutineer's 
Annual Reports 2019/2020 

The Committee were presented with a report that accompanied the 
North Yorkshire Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2019-20 
and the North Yorkshire Safeguarding Children Partnerships 
Independent Scrutineers Annual Reports 2019-20. The documents 
would give Members an insight into Selby District Council’s current 
position in relation to ensuring effective safeguarding practices. 
 
Members thanked Officers for the time and effort that had been put 
into producing the report. 
 
The Committee note the content of the attached annual reports 
for the North Yorkshire Safeguarding Children Partnership and 
North Yorkshire Safeguarding Adult’s Board. 
 

Work Programme 
 

The Committee considered the 2021-22 work programme. Officers 
explained that due to the recently announced North Yorkshire 
Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner (PFCC) by-election, due to 
be held on 25 November 2021, the next meeting of the committee 
would have to be cancelled and the business scheduled for 
consideration moved to another date. 
 
It was suggested by the Committee that the attendance of the 
newly elected PFCC be put back to the meeting in February 2022. 
 
Members were pleased to note that the Director of Public Health 
would be attending the Com
[...]
 many of these individuals actually 
needed them, and if the Council could possibly extend them to 

P
age 98



 

Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2021-22 

accommodate a second bedroom. 
 
The Director of Public Health noted Members’ views and confirmed 
that she would take the matter back to the County Council’s health 
and adult services service area for further investigation.  
 
The Committee thanked the Director of Public Health for attending 
the meeting. 
 
Members noted the update and information from the Director 
of Public Health for North Yorkshire, and asked Officers to find 
out how many people lived in one-bedroom bungalows, how 
many of these individuals required a single bedroom and if 
extensions to such properties to accommodate a second 
bedroom were possible. 
 

Financial Results and Budget Exceptions 
Report - Q2 

The Committee received the report of the Chief Finance Officer 
which asked Members to consider and comment on the Council’s 
financial and budget exceptions for Quarter 2 of the 2021-22 year. 
 
The Committee considered and noted the report. 
 

Treasury Management - Quarterly Update 
Q2 - 2021-22 

The Committee received the report of the Chief Finance Officer 
which asked Members to consider and comment on the Council’s 
borrowing and investment activity (Treasury Management) for 
Quarter 2 (the period 1 July 2021 to 30 September 2021) and 
presented performance against the Prudential Indicators. 
 
The Committee considered and noted the content of the 
report.  

P
age 99



 

Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2021-22 

Corporate Performance Report - Quarter 2 
2021-22 

The Committee received the report of the Head of Business 
Development and Improvement which asked Members to consider 
and comment on the performance information presented to them 
for Quarter 2 2021-22.  
 
The Committee considered and noted the content of the 
report. 
 

Work Programme The Committee considered the 2021-22 work programme. 
 
Members asked f
[...]
ams MP could attend would be in June 2022, 
as the April 2022 meeting of the Area Committee will be in 
the midst of purdah. 
 
Ask NYCC if Scrutiny Committee Members can attend 
Selby and Ainsty Area Committee and are permitted to 
speak. Ask questions as Area Committee members 
would.  
 

Education in Selby 
District 

Originally planned for the 2021-22 year in March 2022 but 
moved to the 2022-23 year as NYCC have requested that 
the meeting take place after the May 2022 elections, as 
31 May is within the pre-election period.  
 
As a result, the Chair was consulted and agreed that this 
item should be moved to the 2022-23 year. 
 
The following should be invited to this meeting when 
rearranged in 2022-23: Selby College (Principal or Vice 
Principal), Scunthorpe College, Pontefract College, York 
College, Ebor Academy Trust, Hope Learning Trust York, 
NYCC Education Services, Hope Sentamu Learning 
Trust. Also invite Ward Members for Barlby to the future 
meeting. 
 

DATE TBC 

Visit to Barlow Common 
and Hambleton Hough 

Following consideration of BC and HH Annual Reports at 
January 2022 meeting, Members asked that a visit be 
arranged for the committee to both sites to view the work 
being undertaken. Invite reps from Yorkshire Wildlife Trust 
(David Craven) and Wildlife Habitat Protection Trust 
(Martin Blakey) for Barlow Common (YWT) and 
Hambleton Hough (WHPT). 

Summer 2022 

P
age 115



 

P
age 116


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes: 1 March 2022

	7 Financial Results and Budget Exceptions Report Q4 - 2021-22 (S/22/1)
	Appendix A: Executive Report – 26 May 2022
	Appendix B: Appendices A to E of Executive Report 26 May 2022

	8 Treasury Management - Quarterly Update Q4 - 2021-22 (S/22/2)
	Appendix A: Executive Report - 26 May 2022
	Appendix B: Appendices A to E of Executive Report 26 May 2022

	9 Annual Report 2021-22 (S/22/3)
	Appendix A: Annual Report 2021-22

	10 Work Programme 2022-23





Minutes of the meeting


Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 30 June 2022 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Thursday, 30 June 2022 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors W Nichols (Vice Chair), Councillor J Mackman 
and Councillor P Welch,  
 

Officers present: Karen Iveson, Chief Finance Officer, Keith Cadman, Head 
of Commissioning, Contracts and Procurement, Victoria 
Foreman, Democratic Services Officer 
 

Others present: Councillor C Lunn, Executive Lead Member for Finance 
and Resources 
 

Public: 0 
 

Press: 0 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Ellis, S Shaw-

Wright and R Sweeting. 
 
Councillor J Mackman was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor K 
Ellis; Councillor P Welch was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor 
S Shaw-Wright. 
 
Vice Chair Councillor W Nichols in the chair. 
 

2 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillor J Mackman declared a personal non-pecuniary interest in 
agenda item 7 – Financial Results and Budget Exceptions Report Q4 
2021-22 and agenda item 8 – Treasury Management Quarterly Update 
Q4 2021-22 as he was Chair of the Selby District Housing Trust, but was 
not required to leave the meeting during consideration thereof.  



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 30 June 2022 

 
3 MINUTES 

 
 The Committee considered the minutes of the meetings held on 17 

February 2022 and 1 March 2022. 

 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee 
meetings held on 17 February 2022 and 1 March 2022 
for signing by the Chair. 

 
4 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 The Vice Chair reminded Members that a supplementary agenda had 

been circulated containing a revised version of the report at agenda item 
8 – Treasury Management Quarterly Update Q4 – 2021-22, as the 
version in the main agenda was incorrect.  
 
The Vice Chair informed the Committee that the order of the agenda 
would be amended to accommodate the attendance of Officers at the 
meeting.  
 
 

5 UPDATE ON LEISURE SERVICES PROVISION (VERBAL) 
 

 The Head of Commissioning, Contracts and Procurement gave an update 
on the provision of leisure services, mainly covering the period January to 
March 2022.  
 
Members asked questions on several issues, including health and fitness 
memberships, the use of the leisure centre, fitness class attendance, fee 
levels and income, the effect of inflation and increased energy prices, 
staff pay and training for safety roles such as lifeguards. 
 
Officers explained that the use of the leisure centres for fitness classes 
and memberships had increased, which had improved the income levels, 
but these were not at profit levels yet. The repayment of the subsidy given 
due to the pandemic was expected at the end of Quarter 1 2022-23; as 
well as footfall the effects of inflation and increases in energy costs had 
impacted the financial position of leisure services. Public confidence in 
leisure services was still damaged due to the pandemic. 
 
Inspiring Healthy Lifestyles (IHL) had been training staff that were needed 
in safety roles but were having trouble recruiting the number of lifeguards 
required due to the rates of pay and role requirements. Members noted 
that this was an issue being experienced not just in the Selby District but 
around the country.  
 
The Committee asked Officers to find out if leisure staff were on the real 
living wage and to report back to them after the meeting with that 



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 30 June 2022 

information. 
 
RESOLVED: 

The Committee noted the update and asked Officers to 
follow up the query regarding the living wage. 

 
6 ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22 (S/22/3) 

 
 The Democratic Services Officer introduced the Committee’s Annual 

Report for 2021-22; Members were asked to approve the report and 
make any comments or suggestions as to how the format of the 
Committee’s Annual Report could be improved for future years. Members 
approved the Annual Report for 2021-22. 
 
An update on the work of the Committee would be provided at the 
upcoming Council meeting in July 2022. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the Scrutiny Committee Annual Report for 
2021-22. 

 
7 WORK PROGRAMME 2022-23 

 
 The Committee considered the 2022-23 work programme as presented in 

the agenda. 
 
Members agreed that going forward, items of priority for consideration 
were Covid-19 in Selby district and housing voids. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the committees’ 2022-23 work programme be 
amended to reflect Members’ suggestions as detailed 
above. 

 
8 NORTH YORKSHIRE POLICE, FIRE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 

 
 Zoe Metcalfe, the North Yorkshire Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner 

(PFCC), was welcomed to the meeting and gave an update on her role 
and the work of the police and fire services in the county. 
 
The Committee discussed numerous issues with the PFCC, who gave 
updates on her recent work such as the development of the strategic 
Police and Crime Plan and Fire Plans, her focus on tackling the root 
causes of crime, precept consultations, a new victims centre in York, road 
safety, violence against women and girls and child protection. 
 
Members asked the PFCC questions about the provision of fire services 
in Selby, dealing with gypsies and travellers, neighbourhood policing, 
speed limits in the district, cross border drug dealing ‘county lines’, the 
provision of night marshalls in Selby town and the waiting times and 
efficiency of both the 999 and 101 phone services. 



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 30 June 2022 

 
The PFCC made a note of the issues raised by the Committee and 
thanked them for inviting her. 
 
Members thanked the PFCC for attending the meeting. 
 

9 FINANCIAL RESULTS AND BUDGET EXCEPTIONS REPORT Q4 - 
2021-22 (S/22/1) 
 

 The Committee received the report of the Chief Finance Officer which 
asked Members to consider and comment on the Council’s financial and 
budget exceptions for Quarter 4 of the 2021-22 year. 
 
In attendance for the item was the Executive Lead Member for Finance 
and Resources. 
 
Members noted that after carry forwards of £1,880.2k the full year 
revenue outturn in the general fund was a surplus of (£1,619k) driven 
primarily by favourable variances across a number of income streams. In 
the HRA, full year revenue outturn after carry forwards of £18.6k was a 
(£645k) surplus for the HRA, with lower borrowing costs and bad debt 
provision offset by lower rents.  
 
The Committee were informed that the General Fund planned savings 
were £2k short of the (£184k) target. The £195k saving in the Housing 
Revenue Account for the housing system was not achieved this year as it 
was predicated on the implementation of phase 2 of the housing system 
which had been further delayed to next financial year. 
 
Officers explained that the capital programme was underspent by 
(£1,243k) at the year end, with £500k related to the General Fund. The 
most significant underspends being on play area refurbishment, car park 
improvements and office reception alterations. This was offset by higher 
than expected spend on external grant funded Disabled Facilities Grants. 
It was proposed that all but (£72.7k) of the General Fund underspend be 
carried forward to enable projects to be completed in 22/23. There was an 
HRA underspend across a number of programmes totalling (£743k). It 
was proposed that £525k was carried forward and (£218k) taken as a 
saving as it was no longer required following the conclusion of the Empty 
Homes Programme. 
 
The Programme for Growth spend was £6,629k in the year, which was 
£2,034k lower than budget. Of the in-year spend, £947k was staffing 
costs. There was significant spend reported in quarter 4 including £2.6m 
on the purchase of Selby Business Centre as part of the Transforming 
Cities Fund project which was completed in December and £2m invested 
into the Community Legacy Fund with Two Ridings.  
 
Members asked a number of questions and expressed some concerns in 
relation to budget carry forwards and their uses, P4G project delivery, the 
Transforming Cities Fund (TCF) and use of the new housing software,  



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 30 June 2022 

 
Officers explained that it had continued to be a difficult two years and as a 
result a significant amount of financial contingency had been made to 
protect against any issues caused by Covid-19 or Local Government 
Reorganisation (LGR). The TCF land assessment had begun, and whilst 
costs had increased significantly due to inflation, the final business cases 
were in progress. The combined authority had been supportive, and the 
project was looking promising as a significant project for Selby.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  The Committee considered and noted the report. 
 

10 TREASURY MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE Q4 - 2021-22 
(S/22/2) 
 

 The Committee received the report of the Chief Finance Officer which 
asked Members to consider the report that reviewed the Council’s 
borrowing and investment activity (Treasury Management) for the period 
1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022 and presented performance against the 
Prudential Indicators.  
 
In attendance for the item was the Executive Lead Member for Finance 
and Resources.  
 
Officers explained that on average the Council’s investments held in the 
NYCC investment pool totalled £82.11m over the year, at an average rate 
of 0.24% and earned interest of £201k (£136k allocated to the General 
Fund; £65k allocated to the HRA), which was £83k above the total annual 
budget.  This exceeded the Q3 estimated return of £159k by £42k, an 
upturn in performance driven by the recent increases in Bank of England 
Base rate. 
 
Members noted that in addition to investments held in the pool, the 
council had £5.46m invested in property funds as at 31 March 2022. The 
funds achieved 3.46% revenue return and 17.39% capital gain over the 
course of the year. This resulted in revenue income of £173.0k to the end 
of Q4 and an ‘unrealised’ capital gain of £809.0k for the year. The funds 
were long term investments and changes in capital values were realised 
when the units in the funds were sold. 
 
The Committee acknowledged that long-term borrowing totalled 
£52.833m at 31 March 2022, (£1.6m relating to the General Fund; 
£51.233m relating to the HRA) and interest payments of £1.922m were 
paid in 2021/22, a saving of £218k against budget. The Council undertook 
no short-term borrowing in year.  
 
Officers confirmed thar the Council’s affordable limits for borrowing were 
not breached during this period. 
 
Members were informed that, looking ahead to 2022/23, investment 
returns were expected to continue to rise due to the recent increases in 



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 30 June 2022 

Bank Base Rate. Base rate was currently expected to continue to rise 
over the course of the year, with latest estimates showing an increase to 
1.25% by March 2024. Property Fund performance in year had been 
driven by a recovery following an initial decrease in value as a result of 
the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
RESOLVED: 

The Committee considered and noted the content of the 
report.  

 
The meeting closed at 6.40 pm. 


